1. Safety instruction

Facility Integral

Please read the operation manual and related sewing machinery datasheet carefully before correct use.

1.1 (1) Power voltage and frequence: please refer to motor and control box nameplate.

(2) Interference

in order to avoid obstructions and make to misoperation.

(3) Grounding:

to avoid the noise obstructions

machine, motor, control box and positioner.

or leakage of electricity accident (inculding

from electromagnetic wave:please keep far away strong magnetic or high radiation environment

sewing

1. 2 Please make sure power off at least lmin and then can open control box cover, because there are dangerous high

voltage.

1.3 Please turn off the power while repairing or wearing needle in order to protect operater’ s safty.

1.4 & Used where potential dangers exist.

A Used where high voltage and electric danger exist.

1.5 Product warranty period of one year on condition that this machine is operated correctly and no man—-made damage.

2. Instructions for Operation Box

2.1 key functional specification

No Keys Functions
1 P Function keys
2 S Save button
3 Add key / needle up and
down bit composite key
Minus key / soft-start
4 f
composite key.

2. 2 Monitor mode

o0

o0

Standby, press the “S” key for 2 seconds into the monitoring status, press A ¥ to change monitor serial number, monitor value can
not be modified. Specific display content:

show frame X show frame .
Item Name unit Item Name unit
umbers umbers
SPD speed (*%10) rpm DJ Angle limit
CUR Current 0.01A VER version /
une \oltage v

Press the S key to enter to a specific value, press P to exit and return to the standby state.

employ directionsVl.1

3.Parameter list of lockstitch sewing machine

Be set to 2, P20 recovery is completed automatically reset to 0.

4. Error Code Table

No Items Settings range Default Remarks

1 highest speed of pedal 20075000rpm 3700 lzd;({;g(t)o: the range from 20 to 500, while the real range is 200
2 Soft Start 1710 2 needle number of soft start

3 soft start speed 1 200720001 pm 600

4 soft start speed 2 200 2000rpm 1000

5 soft start speed 3 200"2000rpm 1500

8 Simple sewing mode Settings 01 0 0: unavailable 1: available

9 Power on and positioning 071 0 0: unavailable 1: available

10 signal mode for turn/lift switch 071 0 0: always open 1: always close

11 Pedal curve selection 072 0 0: normal 1: Slow acceleration 2: Quick acceleration

20 return to factory-set parameter 02 0 gd\Z(;:(\(;t restore  l: restore general parameters — 2: restore
*21 highest speed of sewing 2000"5000rpm 4000

*22 Afterburner low speed gear selection 0715 0 0: no afterburner 1 = 15: too thick afterburner stalls

*23 Reference position adjustment 07359 350 The smallest unit 1°

*25 The neutral position of the pedal -15"+15 0

*26 Pedal travel upon start 10750 25

*27 Pedal travel upon acceleration 10 100 50

*28 Pedal travel at highest rotation speed 107150 110

*29 Pedal travel upon presser foot 1lift -997-10 -30

*#31 The aging rate 3005000rpm 3500

*32 Aging run—time 207600 30 The smallest unit 0. 1s

*33 aging pause time 2760 20 The smallest unit 0. 1s
Note: I to II General parameters, more than 21 for the advanced parameters only into the advanced parameters, P20 can only

Codes Contents Checking and treatment Codes Contents Checking and treatment
Over—current of Check if it is well earthed Low vol tag Check if it is well earthed.
El ver-current o Whether the damage to the device E10 oW voltage Current detection loop
hardware N runtime L
driver system is working properly
Whether the damage Check if it is well earthed
E2 y T nag Current detection loop Ell HALLA signal loss Check the motor signal cord
to the device driver . .
system is working properly
Check the sewing machine is not
E3 Systery voltage is System into line voltage is too high E12 Motor overload Jammedi Acwal operating
too high excessively frequent acceleration
and deceleration
E4 fZZLTS\v voltage is System into line voltage is too low E13 EEPROM error seek technical support
B5 High voltage | g iom into line voltage is too high El4 Current detection | oo\ tochnical support
runtime of non-normal
6 Needle stop signal Check if the needle connector is El5 Pedal zero point Pedal zero point exceeds the
failure loose exceeds the range setting range
E7 \‘Io?o‘r HALL Signal Check the motor connector for E16 0Z  circuit  of seek technical support
failure poor connection. non-normal
Locked rotor Check if the motor wire is well Check motor phase sequence and
E8 . . e s E17 Motor reverse . .
failure of motor connected, and if it is overloaded signal lines
. . . . Check motor phase sequence and
£9 Over-speed failure | Check I the motorwire connection is pig | moter anele | Gignal lines Check whether the
correct failure P
motor is stuck
Note: If the above according to check the project cannot rule out fault, please seek technical support.
5. ACCESSORY
Product )
Product name Amount A Confirm Remarks
No. specification
1 Electric control box 1
2 Power cord 1
3 pedal 1 PL-302
4 Ball section connecting rod 1
5 screw 3 M4 X 20
6 screw 3 M5X 25
7 The instructions 1



app:ds:unit
app:ds:unit

fiy B — AR BB V1.1

L. 224 ERERIM
AP B B A BOR GO B 8 A (M 22 HIH AR B 5, & IEmi it -

L1 () YR 5 AR R L 3 S5 SRR 5 T b 22 A
(2) LG I B e L e L 8 BRI 4555 LA GG 7 2 1 R B T AR Bk ) 2 R g /L sl 1 o
@) Helth: NIRRT IR g, UL TR CRARGEIINL. ik, FEHIR. EAL A,

1.2 HRE B BRI, 20l il A LA AR m s, T LG P LS AR 1 Ap B DA D AT TR A

1.3 APRENTE 24, TELEAEE N EEAT 1R LI ST L e
L4 AN AR SRR R, A B R 1 SRS AS 2 2 BB UR

Bt EARL &% 7 T f& B VE A M s 227 B e
A IEANBRREAT S R AT R AR, T AT G R T S AT Uh AR RS

1.5 AREE QUL IE R TAETILHIEN N RIRMBAE T, REH—4E.

2. BRARTHAR B Bi B
2.1 ST
e ik
1 it

Pl ls]

7t 8 8 8

I R A EP-
013 |4l

IEEIOR B AR

SIS

2.2 IRt
FHLVRES T, Kl s 2 B, EAFIIORE, KA VEITFEERETYS, BREARER. AR rRAEE:
BRFE W A& HAr BrFs W A& By
SPD 13 (*10) rpm by fir i Ji
CUR g 0. 01A VER A /
unc ik v

1S HE, SENFURARME, %P BERL, RPIFEHLE.

255 Z¥0e X BBV RME &/
1 BT 200~5000rpm 3700 CiEonii 207500, SEbrft# 20075000, R
2 9 BN EL 1710 2
3 NEEE 200~2000rpm 600
4 PR U 2 200~2000rpm 1000
5 BIA B 3 200~2000rpm 1500
8 1 oy BRI BT 0°1 0 0: K3k 1. %%
9 b e e 071 0 0: AL 1. Fak BEA
10 BRI L 01 0 0: I 1: HH
11 A 02 0 0: 1E% 1 Jidits 2: ik
20 WEHT S5 072 0 0: AMEE 1. WEIRESE 2. WEIMHEZSH
%21 B (o 28 2] 200075000rpm 4000rpm \
%22 I I RS P 0715 0 0: Lhnh 1715 5y RS A
*23 JEHE 07359 350 /N LS
*25 BB A A -15 +15 0
%26 FHURIZAT IR BT AR 10750 25
*27 FEUR I SR T AR 107100 50
%28 TEAT R BB T R 107150 110
%29 Jii Bk 1 B B T R -99°-10 -30
*31 AR 300~5000rpm 3500rpm
%32 ZARIEAT I H] 207600 30 I /NRAY 0. 1s
*33 A ] 2760 20 /DAY 0. 1s
e U1 A SH, 21 L ES S, NSRS SECR, P20 A0 LABGE R 2, P20 KR SEEAS)IH 0.
4. ARG
s R ek BESH. A B R REWH .
i I Pt RLAF i U PR RLAT
- PR S B IIE EAR B0 | B Hi R P
£2 AR BT LT E11 HALLA {555 2K oA UL 5 ik
" FRL SRR B 7 s A PRI AR
: L S ph L : . BAHI T R
E3 R i R R R A it E12 HUBLEE S i SR i R e
4 LR HL RYE AR R E13 EEPROM 45 FRFASH
E5 AT L ARG R E14 PR AR e FoRHA
E6 PR A b KA RSk E15 SR 25 o SRR A e 4 i
E7 AL HALL 4% 5 b LA SOAL 75 1 i R El6 07 [ e el FRFASH
A L AT ] NN
E8 FHL A A mm%ui E17 LR RS LA R A 52k
] R G B Kt B 52 . e | R R UL 0 S 2k
£ BUS R D b1 el I T R e
Ve H7UA bR AT R AR, 1 TR AR R
5. BEHLEE
e JFERAHR ik il £
1 ikagi]
2 ik
3 Jict PL-302
1 FRBEEAT
5 P A S AT M4 X 20 P AT AT S8 4T
6 BRI 5 AT M5 X 25 LavilAche )
7 W




